

信使核糖核酸新冠疫苗
COVID-19 mRNA Vaccine

Comirnaty 「復必泰」

(BNT 162b2)

14 जून 2021 से,
12 वर्ष और उससे अधिक उम्र के वयस्कों और किशोरों को Comirnaty दी जाती है।

इंजेक्शन साइट दर्द और सूजन, थकान, सिरदर्द, मांसपेशियों में दर्द, ठंड लगना, जोड़ों में दर्द, दस्त और बुखार जैसे बहुत ही सामान्य दुष्प्रभावों के लिए, इनमें से कुछ दुष्प्रभाव वयस्कों की तुलना में 12 से 15 साल के किशोरों में थोड़ा अधिक बार होते थे।

Comirnaty खोप लगाइसकेपछि मायोकार्डिटिसको धैरे दुर्लभ केशहरू (मुटुको मासु सुत्रिनु) र पेरिकार्डिटिस (मुटु बाहिर लाईनिंगको सुत्रिनु) को रिपोर्ट गरिएको हो। खोप लगाएको दुई हप्ता भित्र केशहरू सामान्यतया देखिन्छ, प्राय जसो दोस्रो खोप लगाइसकेपछि, र प्राय जसो जवान मान्छेलाई देखिन्छ।

खोप लगाइसकेपछि, तपाईं मायोकार्डिटिस र पेरिकार्डिटिसको लक्षणबाट सतर्क हुनुपर्छ, जस्तै स्वास फेर्न गाहो हुने, मुटुले धड्कन छिटो छिटो हात्रे र छाती दुख्ने, र यो भएमा तुरुन्त चिकित्सा सहायता खोज्नुहोस्।

किशोरकिशोरी र युवा Comirnaty कॉमिरनाटी खोपपछी एक हप्ताको लागि जोदार व्यायामबाट बच्नुपर्छ।

From 14 June 2021,
Comirnaty is given to adults and adolescents from 12 years of age and older.

For very common side effects, such as injection site pain and swelling, tiredness, headache, muscle pain, chills, joint pain, diarrhoea and fever, some of these side effects were slightly more frequent in adolescents 12 to 15 years than in adults.

Very rare cases of myocarditis (inflammation of the heart muscle) and pericarditis (inflammation of the lining outside the heart) have been reported after vaccination with Comirnaty. The cases have primarily occurred within two weeks following vaccination, more often after the second vaccination, and more often occurred in younger men.

Following vaccination, you should be alert to signs of myocarditis and pericarditis, such as breathlessness, palpitations and chest pain, and seek immediate medical attention should these occur.

Adolescents and young adults should avoid strenuous exercise for one week after Comirnaty vaccination.

संस्करण मिति: 6 अगस्त 2021 | Version date: 6 August 2021

